Form No. P0545.07

FMC technologies  Meter PP Series, E3-A1 51,
Old Style Fabricated Housing and Cover

Parts List

Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06) Bulletin P0545.07

Previous
Design

The Most Trusted Name In Measurement



107-
114

R

-

I\

7
0

Q

@
€
3,
ClH
%
="

[0y

Standard
Versions

Inner Mechanism

Sandy Crude
Versions

Assembly Spider
516854-001 Spider
516854-002 Bushing

Versions

115
134

Sandy Crude

Standard
Versions

Page

2¢P0545.07

Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06)



ltem Description Qty. E3-A1,S1 E3-A3,S3,S5 E3-S6,S7
1 Adapter, Calibrator Adjusting Stem..........ccccoceeeeee. 1 512372-001 512372-001 512372-001
2 Adapter, CouNter.........ccovecvveieeicieee e 1 511946-001 511946-001 515755-001
3 Blank, SNap IN ... T s i, 015533-401
4 +  Calibrator:
Standard...........eeeeeeieeeeeee e 1 512059-001 512059-001 512059-001
With ATC (Standard) ........ccceevevveeeeeiciiiee e, 1 512060-001 512060-001 512060-001
@1 With ATC (Special Temp. or APl)....ceeveveeeriennnnes 1 516130- 516130- 516130-
Dummy Calibrator ............ccooevceiiiiieiieeeee e 1 516105-001 516105-001 516105-001
5 Cap:
Standard...........eeeeeiiiiieeee e 1 641746-401  ...............
NACE ... 1 645238-401  ......cueee.
6 Clamp, Oil TUDE.......cuveeeieieeee e, 1 003905-001 003905-001 003905-001
7 +  Coupling, DHVE ......oeiiiiiiiieeiee e 1 072103-001 072103-001 072103-001
8 Coupling, Drive:
] R RUPRRRN 1T s e, 518321-001
S e 1T s e, 518321-004
9 Coupling, INPUL......c.oeeieiiiiiiee e 1 014356-001 003821-001 005969-001
10 Coupling, Jackshaft.........ccccoceiiiiinnenec e, 1 514633-001 514633-001
11 CoVer, KNOD ....ccvvviiiiiiiiieceie e e e, 1 003553-001 003553-001 003553-001
12 Cover, Outer Housing:
S7 Only, Standard .........cccceeeeeiiiiiicceeeeeeee, T s e, 516017-001
S7 Only, TEflloN....coceieeecee e T et i, 516017-099
All Others, Standard...........cccccevvvvvvvviviviiceeeennn, 1 512225-091 513299-091 515902-001
All Others, Teflon ...........oooovviiiiiiieeeen, 1 512225-099 513299-099 515902-099
S70nly, NACE ... T e e 551433-001
All Others, NACE...........iceeeeeeeee e 1 551737-001 551625-001 552035-001
S1,A1, S3, A3, S5, NACE (5/8" thick flange)...... 1 552742-001 552796-001  ...............
13 BUShING....cooiiiiiiii 1 519882-002  .ccooeeeeeeeees e,
14 Pin, GrOOVE.........ceveeeeeeeeeeee e 1 641007-001  ...cciiiih .
15 Shaft, Calibrator Drive ..............eevvvvevevceeeennnn. 1 003775-001  ccoeeeeeiies e,
16 Shaft, Idler Pinion .............ooovvvvvvvivviviiiiieeennn, 1 512077-001 oot e,
17 Y=Y oo | R 2 644974-402 644974-404 643877-401
18 Fitting, Grease ........cooecccvvviiiieiee e 1 006408-001  ...............
19 Flange, Packing .........cccccceeiiiieiiiniieee e 1 010171-001  .iciiis s
20 Flange, Temperature Well Plug.........ccccoeecvveeeeennnee. 1 011941-001 011941-001 012026-001
21 GaASKEL ..o 1 060341-001 060341-001 060341-001
22 Gasket, Cover Plate.......ccccoeoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiii 1 003834-001 003834-001 003834-001
23 +  Gasket, O-Ring:
A1, S1, A3, S3,S5,S6Buna.........ccvvvvvvvennnnnn. 1 512278-001 512278-001 515976-001
ST BUNQA c.ccoeveiecicceeeee e 1T s e, 516018-001
A1, S1, A3, S3, S5, S6 VitoN......ccvvvveverernnnn. 1 512278-002 512278-002 515976-002
Y2/ 1 (o] o TR 1T s e, 516018-002
A1, S3, A3,S3,S5,S6EPR .......oovvvvvn, 1 512278-004 512278-004 515976-003
A1, S1, A3, S3, S5, S6 Teflon ........evvveveveceennnn. 1 645842-403 645842-403 645842-408
24 +  Gasket, Packing Gland ...........ccoccciiniiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 1 010173-001  ..iiis e,
25 @2 Gear, Calibrator Drive:
U.S. GalloNS .....coeeeeeeeeeirrceie e 1 514632-001 514632-001 514632-001
U.S. Gallons, LPG ... 1 514632-001 515045-001 515045-001
Imperial Gallons ..., 1 514773-001 514773-001 514773-001
Imperial Gallons, LPG..........ccccoeviiiiiieee e, 1 514773-001 515047-001 515047-001
DeKalItres ......ocovveeeeeeeeecee e 1 514774-001 514774-001 514774-001
Dekalitres, LPGi..........ouvvviviiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 514774-001 515049-001 515049-001
26 Bushing, LPG .......cccooiiiiieee e 1 504653-001 504653-001 504653-001
27 Bushing, Standard and All Iron............cccee...... 1 013372-001 013372-001 013372-001
28 Pin:
Standard ..., 2 003325-001 003325-001 003325-001
29 @2 Gear, Double:
U.S. Gallons, All .......ooevveveieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 072477-001  coeeeeeeiet e,
Imperial Gallons, All ...........oooociiiiiiieeeee e, 1 072491-001  oooiiiiiiiet e,
Dekalitres, All .......ooovvveiiiiiiiciceieeeeeeeeeee e, 1 072485-001  cccoeeeeeeeeees e,
30 PN e 2 001126-001  ccooeeeeeeeeees s
31 @2 Gear, Intermediate Pinion:
U.S. GalloNS .....ccoeeeeeeeeeeriveeieee e 1 514615-001 514615-001
U.S. Gallons, LPG ........ouvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 515044-001 515044-001
Imperial Gallons ..., 1 514771-001 514771-001
Imperial Gallons, LPG..........ccccoeviiiiiieee e, 1 515046-001 515046-001

Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06)

P0545.07«Page 3



ltem Description Qty. E3-A1,S1 E3-A3,S3,S5 E3-S6,S7
DeKalitres ......coveeeceeeie e 1 514772-001 514772-001
Dekalitres, LPG........ccooociiiiiiiiieee e, 1 . 515048-001 515048-001
32 Bushing, LPG Gears.........cccccevvivieeeeiiciieeneenne 1 512797-001 512797-001
33 @2 Gear, Jackshaft Pinion:
U.S. GalloNS ...cccoeeevieeeeeiieeee et 1 514614-001 514614-001
U.S. Gallons, LPG .......cccviieeiiiiee e 1 . 515043-001 515043-001
Imperial Gallons ..........occiiieiiiiiee e 1 514614-001 514614-001
Imperial Gallons, LPG...........ccccoiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 1 515043-001 515043-001
DeKalitres ......ooveevcveeieccceeee e 1 514614-001 514614-001
Dekalitres, LPGi........cccoociiiiiiiiieee e, 1 . 515043-001 515043-001
34 Bushing, LPG Gears.........ccccceevviiieeeeeiciieeeeenns 1 512797-001 512797-001
35 @2 Gear, SINGIE ...coiiiiiiiie et 1 072478-001  cooeeieieeies e,
36 PN e 2 001126-001  .ovvccieees e,
37 R+@3 Gland, Packing:
BUNa-N ... 1 513644-001 515849-001
VION Lo 1 e e
TeflON e 1 009535-001 513644-002 515849-002
Brass .....ooo o 1 008934-002  ..cooiieiiiit e,
NACE ..o 1 551728-001 551178-001 551439-001
39 Housing, Gear:
[ R 1 514649-002 514649-002
Standard and AlLIroN ........cccooooiiiiiiiieeeeeee. 1 514649-001 514649-001
40 Bushing:
LPG.cee e 1 514835-001 514835-001
Standard and All Iron ..., 1 519882-001 519882-001
41 DOWEL..eeiiieiiiiie et 1 . 003628-001 003628-001
42 Housing:
A1 and A3 Standard..........cccceeiiiene e 1 512198-001 512198-001 ...............
S1, S3, S6 Standard ..........ccceeeviiiee e 1 552778-001 552778-001 515903-001
S1, S8, S6 TEfloN......eeiveeiieieeeee e 1 552778-099 552778-099 515903-099
S5 and S7 Standard.........ccccceeeiiiieie e 1 514210-001 516016-001
S1, 88, S6NACE ..o 1 551618-001 551618-001 552038-001
S5and S7NACE.......ccccoccieie e 1 551707-001 551430-001
S3 NACE (18 bolt holes) ........cooeciveeiiiiiiiieeee 1T 552799-001  ...............
AT NACE ... oo 1 552940-001 it e
A3 NACE ... 1 552840-001  ...............
SENACE ...t 1T 552807-001 ...............
43 Lubrication ASSembIy...........ccocveiiiiiieeeinieee e 1T 514659-001  ...............
44 Nipple:
Standard........ccocoeiiii 1 641111-404 ...............
NACE ... 1T 645185-401 ..............
45 Nut, Eyebolt, 1/2"-13 ..o 2 006399-002 006399-002 ...............
46 Nut, Hex:
S6 (B/4"-10) e 18 s e, 642138-406
S7 (1"8) e 20 s e 640261-001
S3, A3 and S5 NACE (3/4"-10) .cccveeeviiieeeeenee 18 644411-402  ...............
47 +  O-Ring, Packing Gland:
BUNG-N ..o 1 640173-023 640888-001
VION 1o 1T 640894-403 640894-001
EPR e 1 641560-408 641560-401
TEFlON . 1 641754-407 641754-409
48 L0111 SRR 1 006588-001 006588-001 006588-001
49 Pin, Counter Drive Coupling .........ccccceeevviieeeeennnen. 1 006028-002 006028-002 006028-002
50 Pin, Cotter, 1/16 X 3/8"......cocceee e, 2 006303-001  .ovvciiieeees e
51 Pin, Cotter, 1/16 X 3/4" ... 1 006132-001 .ot e
52 Pin, Cotter, 1716 X 1/2" ..o 1 001095-401 vt e
53 Pin, Cotter, 1/16 X 3/8" ..o, 1 009825-400 009825-400
54 Pin, Groove, 1/16 X 1/2" ... 1 006054-002 006054-002
55 Pin, Groove, 5/64 X 5/8"........cccceeveieeeeeiee e 1 009593-400 009593-400
56 Pin, Groove, 3/16 X 3/8" .......cccoe i 2 e 641007-401  .....ccee.ee
57 Pin, Groove, Outer Cover:
ST ONIY it 2 e e 641719-401
AlLOThEIS oo 2 640985-401 640985-401 641719-401
58 Pin, Input Coupling .......cccooviiiiieiniee e, 1 006053-002 006317-002 006053-002

Page 4+P0545.07

Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06)



ltem Description Qty. E3-A1,S1 E3-A3,S3,S5 E3-S6,S7
59 Plate, Caution: ...........oooviiiiiiiiieeeeeeee ceeeeeeeeeeeens 1 006571-001 006571-001 006571-001
60 Plate, COVEN ....cooeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1 003440-001 003440-001 003440-001
61 Plate, Gland Lubrication ..............eevvvvvviviiiciieeeeennn. T s i, 515873-001
62 +  Plate, Thrust Bearing .......cccccceveveeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen 2 001111-001  ..ooiis e,
63 Plug, Pipe:

Standard...........eeeeieiiieeeiee e 1 006073-002  cooeeeeeeeies e,

NACE ... 1 645242-405  .cooeeeieeiee e,
64 Plug, Pipe:

Standard...........eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee s 1 006505-002 006505-002 006505-002

NACE ... 1 645242-402 645242-402 645242-402
65 Plug, PIPE weeeieiieeee e 1 003497-402 006393-002
66 Plug, Pipe:

Standard...........eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee s 1 006878-002 006878-002 006878-002

NACE ... 1 645242-403 645242-403 645242-403
68 Plug, Temperature Well...........ccccovieiiinciiee e 1 012025-001 012025-001 012025-001
69 RiNG, SNaP oo 1 512066-001 512066-001 512066-001
70 + Retainer, Ball:

Standard...........eeeeeiiiiieeee e 1 070360-002  ccoeeeeeeeies e,

F I [ oY 1 070360-001  cccoeeeeeeeeees e,
71 Screw, #10-32 X 1/2" . euueeieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2 006764-002  .cccoeeeeeeeees e,
72 Screw, #6-32 X 5/16" ... 2 006048-002 006048-002 006048-002
73 Screw, #10-24 x 3/4", Drilled..............ccovvvvvvvrrrnnnes 2 006481-003 006481-003 006481-003
74 Screw, #10-32 X 3/8" ....ueeieieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea, 2 006045-002 006045-002 006045-002
75 Screw, #10-32 X 7/8" ..., 2 640835-001 640835-001 640835-001
76 Screw, Adapter to Cover:

ST ONIY it 2 e e, 642019-413

SB ONIY ceeiiieeiee e 2 e e, 642019-414

All Others ....ceeeeeeeiiieeeeeeee 1 009563-400 065075-003 ...............
76A *  Screw, Adapter to Cover, Drilled Security Function 1 009563-401  .ooiiiiiiiees e
77 Screw, Gear Housing, 5/16-18 x 5/8"..........cccccc..... 2 . 009813-400 009813-400
78 Screw, Cap, Packing Gland:

BAG-18 X 1-1/4" .. 2 006511-002 ...............

TI16-14 X 1-1/2" e 4 s e 006410-002
79 Screw, Cap, Innermech:

Standard, 1/2-13 x 2-1/4" .........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiaa, 2 e e, 640580-001

Standard, 1/2-13 X 2" ..ccooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2 646134-401 646134-401  ...............

NACE ... 2 645182-401 645182-401 645182-402
80 Screw, Cap, Outer Cover:

A1, 81 (9/16-12 X 1) e, 20 640975-406  .ccooeeeeeeeees e,

A3, S3, S5 (9/16-12 x 1-1/2") eeeeeiieeeeeee, 20 640975-407  ....vuuen.

S6 (3/4-10 X 4-1/4") e 18 e e, 641068-405

S7 (1-13 X 2-1/4") e 20 s e, 642226-405

S1 NACE (9/16-12 X 1-3/4") ..cccooeieeeeeeeee. 20 640975-403 oot e,

A1 NACE (9/16-12 X 2") rveeeeereeee e 20 640975-404  ..ccoeieiiiiet e,

S3, A3, S5 NACE (3/4-10 UNC-2A) .......ceeeuneee. 18 e 645846-401  ...............
81 Screw, Drive, #2 X 1/8".....ccocoeiiiiieiieieeeeeeeeee 8 009880-400 009880-400 009880-400
82 Screw, Set, Gear HOUSING........c.cceveiiiiieeeeiiiieeeee 1 009469-400 009469-400
83 Screw, Temperature Well Flange:

B/1B-18 X 1" e 2 060133-002 060133-002 ...............

BIAB-18 X 3/4" ... 4 e 006409-001
84 + Seal, Lead, and WIir€ .....ccceeeeeveeeiiiiieieiiiiieeeeeeeveian, 3 001627-400 001627-400 001627-400
85 +  Shaft, Calibrator Drive Gear .........c.ccceeeeeeveeevvnnnnnn.. 1 515341-001 515341-001
86 +  Shaft, Jack (UPPEer) ......cccouveeeiiiiiieee e 1 512116-001 514634-002 514634-002
87 +  Shaft, Link Assembly .........ccccociiieiiiiiiiie e 1 512069-001 515346-001 515866-001
88 Shaft..ooo e 1 512068-002  .ccooeeeeeeeees e,
89 PN e 2 065217-402 065217-402 065217-402
90 Stem, Adjusting Assembly .........cccccoeciiieeiiiiiieee, 1 009838-001 009838-001 009838-001
91 7= | 2 006427-001 006427-001 006427-001
92 Plate, BaSe........ooovvvvvvevriieiiceeieeeee e 1 003552-001 003552-001 003552-001
93 Plate, Retainer ...........cuvvvvviiiiiceiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1 003556-001 003556-001 003556-001
94 Spring, KNOD .......cociiiieiiee e 2 003557-001 003557-001 003557-001
95 Stem, AdjuSting .....c.cvveveeiiie e 1 003551-001 003551-001 003551-001
96 Stud, Gear Shaft.......cccoceeeeeeiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeii, 1 s 514370-001 514370-001
97 TUDBE, Ol 1 514658-001 514658-001 514658-001
98 Washer, Jackshaft:

Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06)

P0545.07«Page 5



ltem Description Qty. E3-A1,S1 E3-A3,S3,S5 E3-S6,S7
/1B e ———————— 1 001125-002  cooeeeeeeeeees e,
BB e —————— 1 001125-001  coooieeeieeiees e,
99 Washer, Idler Pinion Shaft ...........cccccciiiiiieieeennn. 1 003599-001  ccooiiieiiiies e,
100 Washer, Inner Mechanism ...........ccccccveeeeieeeinnieennns 2 065309-002 065309-002 533103-001
101 Washer, Gear:
A3, 83, S5 .ii————— 2 641985-402  ...............
SB ANA S7 e T 641985-402
S3and S5NACE......cccccciiiiiiiiiieeee, 2 641985-401  ...............
Inner Mechanism
ltem Description Qty. Part Number
102 @4 Block:
CUITENE STYIE e 1 538361-001
103 =70 o |V SRR 1 512071-001
104 +  Bushing, Jackshaft:
Sy e=Tale P=T 0 Ir=TaTo I A | I [ o o IR 2 519882-001
P G .. e ———————— 2 512796-001
SANAY CrUTE ...t 2 535920-001
105 S ©70 1801 10 To TR I 1Y/ SRR 1 512064-002
106 Cover, Inner (Includes Item 104):
Standard and Al TrON ... 1 516455-001
P G .. e ——————————— 1 516455-002
ST ae 1Y O 11 (o = PSPPI 1 536101-001
Sandy Crude With All IroNn ........c.eeiiiii e 1 512054-004
107 Dowel, LOCating A ...ttt 1 512115-001
108 I o T I 3 PSR 2 512002-001
109 Nut, 5/16"-18, Hex, Shakeproof ...........cccccciiiiiiiiieeee e 1 009552-400
110 Pin, Groove, 3/16 X B/4" ... 1 007900-400
111 Pin, Groove, 5/64 X 5/8" ... e 1 009593-400
112 1 (o | S V] o 1= YRR 1 072186-001
113 PIAEE. e e e e —————— 1 512714-001
114 RiNG, REtaiNING ....cooiiiiiiiei e 1 064150-001
115 @4 Rotor and Blade Assembly (Current Style):
7= 1 [0 F= T o 1 1 515705-001
AL TFON et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeereeeeaeeees 1 515705-002
P G . e ———————————— 1 515705-003
SANAY CrUTE ...ttt 1 553615-001
Sandy Crude With All [Iron Trim .......cceoiiiiiiie e 1 553615-002
116 ArM, LOCAtING ..ei et 1 523293-002
117 + Bearing, Rotor:
Standard and All IFON.........ooevivieeeereceeeeee e eeeeaens 2 516108-001
LP G e ——————————— 2 516108-002
Sealed Carbon StEEI .........ooovevviiiiiiiiicicceceieee e 2 516108-003
@6 Sandy Crude (Inner Sleeve Bearing).........ccccovvieeeiiniieeeeiiiieeenn. 2 553529-001
118 + Bearing, Thrust (Not Used on Sandy Crude):
Standard and All IFON.........oooveveiieiccce e eeeeeeeens 1 009589-001
LP G e e e e e e e e e e e e e eraaaaes 1 504819-001
119 + Blade, Upper:
5] 2= (010 F= T (o [ 1 008898-001
AlLTION <t e e e e e e e e e e e rr bbb 1 009453-054
LP G e e e e e e e e e e e e e eraaaaes 1 504806-001
SaANAY CrUE......eeiiiiiiiiie e 1 008898-004
Sandy Crude With All Iron TrM........ooceiiiiiieeiee e 1 009453-003
120 + Blade, Lower:
] £= 1010 F= T o [ RO UR SRR 1 008899-001
I o) 1 009453-054
[ = R 1 504807-001
ST T oo | O 1 Lo [ TSR 1 008899-004
Sandy Crude With All Iron Trim........oooeeicieeeeee e 1 009454-003
121 @7 Pin, Blad@ ROIET .......coeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 003449-001
122 Pin, Cotter:
@7@8 SaNAY CrUde ...t 2 640780-001
All OTNEIS....coeeeeeeeecccee e 2 006308-001

Page 6+P0545.07 Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06)



Item Description Qty. Part Number

123 Roller, Blade:
Standard and All IrON........ceviiiiiie e 2 065109-001
0 = S 2 644412-402
Sealed Carbon Steel .........coovcvviiiiiiiiiee e 2 643597-401
@7 Sandy Crude VErSioNS........ccooceieiieee i 2 553530-001
124 Clamp, Rotor Cover ROIIEr ...........uuiiiiiiiee e 8 011226-001
125 Collar, Thrust Bearing ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieiee et 1 512047-001
126 K BY ettt aae e e aare e naee s 1 512722-001
127 NUt, AJJUSTING SCIrEW ....ccoiuieiiiiiieiie e 1 006835-002
128 Pin, Adjusting Screw EXtenSion ..........coooceiiiiiiiiien e 1 512279-001
129 Pin, Rotor Cover ROHEI........oueeieeeeeee e 4 002034-001
130 Pin, Thrust Bearing Collar...........ccccuuiiiiiiiiiiie e e 1 008166-001
131 Pin, Bearing (Sandy Crude Trim Only):
@9 Previous STYIE ......eieiie e 2 551795-001
CUITENt SIYIE ... 2 553528-001
132 Plate, Rotor Gear:
Sandy Crude VErSIONS. ..........eiiiieiiiiiieniee et 1 551801-001
AlLONEIS . 1 512049-001
133 @5 Bearing, Sleeve (Sandy Crude Trim Only).......ccccooviiieeiiiiiiiienennns 1 551789-001
134 Rotor, Sub-Assembly:
Sandy Crude VErSIONS. .........eeiiieiiiiiieniee et 1 552706-001
High Temperature or LPG ........cccooiiiiii e 1 008096-042
F NI 1 =Y R 1 008096-002
135 @5 Bearing, Sleeve (Sandy Crude Trim Only) ........cccccoevieiiiienniineens 1 551793-001
136 DOWEL. ...ttt e 9 001636-001
137 SCrew, 1/4-20 X 7/8".....oo oot 8 006100-002
138 Screw, #10-32 x 3/8" (Sandy Crude Trim Only) ........ccccceeevineeen. 4 006045-002
139 Washer (Sandy Crude Trim Only) ........cocoeiiiiiiiiiee e 4 006929-001
140 Roller, Rotor Cover:
I o 1 o PR PP R PSRRI 4 514750-001
SANAY CrUAE ..eeiiiiiiiiie e 4 553531-001
AL OENEIS e 4 011227-001
141 SCrew, AJUSTING «.o.eeeeiieie e 1 002351-001
142 Screw, Locating Arm, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4":
Sandy Crude THM......ecii e 1 643668-403
AL OENEIS e 1 006511-002
143 Screw, Rotor Gear Plate, 1/4-20 X 1-1/8".....ooovvrrreeiiiieeeeeeeeee e 4 640992-401
144 @4 Shaft and Cam Assembly:
Sandy Crude THM......ceii i 1 538426-002
All Others (Current StyIE) .....oc.eeeieeiiiiee e 1 538426-001
All Others (Previous Style) .........coocvieeeiiiiiiiee e 1 512285-001
145 @4 Cam:
Sandy Crude TrM......oiuieiii e 1 538360-003
All Others (Current Style) ......ccooeeeiiieiiiiie e 1 538360-001
All Others (Previous Style) ........cccceeeivciieie e 1 003524-001
146 KBY ettt 1 005535-800
147 S = 1 S 1 512042-001
148 Spacer, Bearing (Not Used on Sandy Crude Trim)..........cccceeueee. 1 512144-001
149 ST o] €1 To IR TR RP TSP 1 003525-002
150 Washer (Sandy Crude Trim Only) ......ccueeveiiiiiieiiiieeee e 1 643127-407
151 Screw, #10-32 X 1-3/8" ... e 2 008312-401
152 SCrew, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4" . ... 1 006325-002
153 Screw, Cap, 1/2-13 X 1" e 2 010525-400
154 Screw, Inner Cover to Body, 5/16-18 X 1" ... 8 006140-002
155 SCrEW (NYIOCK) ...t 1 641044-401
156 Shaft, Jack, and Gear:
Sandy Crude TriM....c.eee e 1 512282-003
Al OLNEIS . 1 512282-001
157 Washer:
Sandy Crude (Standard and All Iron) .........ccceeiiiriiin e, 1 553623-001
AlLOTNEIS e 1 643249-001
158 Washer, SPECIal.........uuuiiiiiiiiei i e e 1 642495-406
159 0701V g 1 (o) AN 1 512723-001
160 LOCKWASNET ...t a e 2 642482-406
161 NUE, #10-32 e 2 001723-400

Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06) P0545.07«Page 7



Item Description Qty. Part Number

+
R

@1
@2
@3
@4

@5

Inner Mechanism General Assembly Numbers

STANAAID ... e 538476-091
|1 o TSR 538476-092
[ C T SRR 538476-093
Sandy Crude Trim (Tungsten Carbide)..........ccooeeeiiiieinieeeniee e 553533-091
Sandy Crude, All Iron THM ..o 553533-092

Recommended stock.

Indicates change since last revision.

When ordering, include temperature range, specific or API gravity, API table used, and meter gearing.
Only standard gearing is listed. For additional gearing combinations, see Gear Train Bulletin AB01023.
See Form No. P0605.* for component parts.

In 1976, a change in design was made to the block and cam of the 3" meter. To ensure proper operation, a
current style block must be used with a current style cam. Either current or previous style block can be used
with the previous style cam. The shaded area below represents the dimensions of the previous style.

Contact Smith Parts Operation for proper installation instructions as bearing must be bonded in place.

R@6 If replacing old style (without counterbore) Inner Bearing Sleeve Item #131 (553528-001) must also be or-

@7
@8
@9

*

dered.

Not recommended for old style Sandy Crude blades. Item #119 and #120 should also be replaced.
Use P/N: 035002-501 (wire) as required to retain roll pin.

To be used with old style Inner Bearing Sleeve (without counterbore opposite of retainer hole).

The latest edition is indicated by a 2-digit postscript (e.g., .01, .02, etc.).

1-1/4"

3/16"

The specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice and any user of said specifications should verify from the manufacturer that the specifications are currently
in effect. Otherwise, the manufacturer assumes no responsibility for the use of specifications which may have been changed and are no longer in effect.

Headquarters:
1803 Gears Road, Houston, TX 77067 USA, Phone: 281/260-2190, Fax: 281/260-2191

Gas Measurement Products: Liquid Measurement Products:

Erie, PA USA Phone 814/898-5000 Erie, PA USA Phone 814/898-5000 Beijing, China Phone (86) 10/6500-2251
Thetford, England Phone (44) 1842-82-2900 Los Angeles, CA USA Phone 661/702-8660 Singapore Phone (65) 6861-3011
Kongsberg, Norway Phone (47) 32/286-700 Slough, England Phone (44) 1753-57-1515 Chennai, India Phone (91) 44/450-4400
Buenos Aires, Argentina Phone 54 (11) 4312-4736 Ellerbek, Germany Phone (49) 4101-3040

Integrated Measurement Systems: Barcelona, Spa_in Phone (34) 93/201-0989

Corpus Christi, TX USA Phone 361/289-3400 Moscow, Russia Phone (7) 495/564-8705

Kongsberg, Norway Phone (47) 32/286-700 Melbourne, Australia Phone (61) 3/9807-2818

San Juan, Puerto Rico Phone 787/274-3760
United Arab Emirates, Dubai Phone 971 +4/331-3646

Visit our website at www.fmctechnologies.com

Printed in U.S.A. © 4/94 FMC Technologies Measurement Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved. P0545.07 Issue/Rev. 0.7 (3/06)



